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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

INCOME AND

ENDOWMENTS FROM

Notes Unrestricted
funds

Restricted
funds

F.

31.3.19
Total funds

31.3.18
Total funds

E

Donations and legacies 23,521 23,521 1 6,234

Charitable activities

Providing 1:1 English tuition
and community
class support 169,751 169,751 220,634

Investment income

Other income

390 390 115

Total Income 25,022 169,751 194,773 236,983

EXPENDITURE ON

Charitable activities
Providing I:1 English
tuition and community
class support 7,372 187,025 194,397 177,383

NET INCOME 17,650 (17,274) 376 59,600

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS

Total funds brought forward 65,389 74,669 140,058 80,458

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED

FORWARD 83,039 57,395 140,434 140,058

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
All income and expenditure has arisen from continuing activities.
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BALANCE SHEET

as at 31 March 2019

Notes

FIXED ASSETS

Tangible assets 567 1,133

CURRENT ASSETS

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

971

142,083
1,518

140,443

143,054 141,961

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due
within one year

[3,187) (3,036)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 139,867 138,925

TO'TAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS 140,434 140,058

FUNDS

UnrestUicted funds

Designated funds

Restricted funds

72,869

10,170

57,395

59,034

6,355
74,669

TOTAL FUNDS 140,434 140,058

The financial statements were approved by the Board of trustees on 12th December 2019 and were signed

on its behalf by:

M Maguire -Trustee
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

2. INVESTMENT INCOME

Deposit account interest 390 115

3. TRUSTEES' REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the year ended 31 March 2019
nor for the year ended 31 March 2018.

Trustees' expenses
One of the trustees has claimed expenses for 6265 in the year 31 March 2019 ($0, 2018).

4. STAFF COSTS

Wages and salaries

Social security costs
Other pension costs

129,118

6,584

6,457

122,017
5,585
6,415

142, 159 134,017

The average monthly number of employees during the year was as follows:

Total number on payroll
Full time staff equivalent

12

4.3

13

4.6

Total staff numbers include all active members of LEAH's bank of creche workers in the period
and LEAH's part time staff. The FTE figure therefore gives the more accurate picture of LEAH's

staff resource (and includes one full-time employee).

No employees received emoluments in excess of K60,000.



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

5. COMFARATIVES FOR THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
(from ffte 17/18 financial year)

Total funds

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM

Donations and legacies
Charitable activities

Providing I;1 English tuition and
community class support
Investment income
Total

I 6,234

2,200
115

18,549

218,434

218,434

16,234

220,634
115

236,983

EXPENDITURE ON

Charitable activtRes

Providing 1:I English tuition and
community class support 316 177.067 177,383

Total

NET INCOME

316

18,233

177,067

41,367

177,383

59,600

Transfers between funds

Net movement in funds 18,233 41,367 59,600

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS

Total funds brought forward

Total funds carried forward

47, 156

65,389

33,302

74,669

80,458

140,058



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

6. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Cost
At 1 April 2018 and
31 March 2019

Fixtures and
fittings

f

6,317

Computer
equipment

f

1,477

Totals

7,794

Depreciation

At 1 April 2018

Charge for year

5, 184

566
1,447 6,631

566

At 31 March 2019 5,750 1,447 7, 197

Net book value
At 31 March 2019

At 31 March 2018

567

1,133

567

1, 133

7. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

31.3.19
f

Trade debtors

Prepayments

500
471

971
1,518
1,518

B. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

31.3.19
f

Trade creditors

Accrued expenses
394

2,793
3,187

871

2, 165

3,036



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

9. COMMITMENTS UNDER OPERATING LEASES

Operating leases which expire:
Not later than one year

Equipment

f

419

81.3.19
f

419

Later than one year ond not
later than five years

later than five years

628

1,046

628

1,046

10. ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BETWEEN FUNDS

Unrestdcted
funds

f
Designated

funds
f

Restricted
funds

f

31.3.19
Totalfunds

f

31.3.18
Total funds

f

fixed assets

Current assets

Current tiabitfies

567

74, 113

(1,811)

10,170 58,771

(1,376)

567

143,054

(3,187)

1,133

141,961

(3,036)

72,869 10,170 57,395 140,434 140,058



Notes ta the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

I 'I. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS

At Net movement
1.4.18 in funds

8 8

At
$1.8,T 9

Unrestricted funds
General fund
General fund- RBK - Controlling Migration Fund

Total unrestricted fund

59,034

59,034

13,835

13,835

72,869

72,869

Designated funds

Freda Lambert Memorial Fund 6,355 3,815 10,170

Restricted funds
The 29th May 1961 Charity
RBK —Controlling Migration Fund

Hampton Fund
Hounslow Community Fund
London Catalyst
The Aubrey Orchard Lisle Charitable Trust

The Rayne Foundation
RBK —Your Kingston

RBRT - Civic Pride Fund
Richmond Parish Lands Charity
RBK —Active Commissioning
Santander Foundation
The London Community Foundation —Tampon Tax

Community Grant
The National Lottery Community Fund
The Restitution Fund

4,000
13.162
9,413
2, 119

4,428
3,776

750
2,297
3.154

4,962

25.608
1,000

74,669
140,058

(4,000)
(13,162)

(2.445)
(160)
1.000

(4,428)
(1,371)

(750)
(2,297)

3,164
622

(4,962)

4,965
7,550

(1,000)
(17.274)

376

6,968
1,959
1,000

2,405

6,318
622

4,965
33,158

57,395
140.434



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

11.MOVEMENT )N FUNDS - continued
Net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows:

Unrestricted funds
General fund
General fund —RBK - Controlling Migration Fund
Total unrestricted fund

Incoming
resources

f

21, 102

21,102

Resources
expended

f

(2,362)
(4,905)
(7,267)

Movelftetlf fn

Trglds

I

18,740
~4,905

13,835

Designated fund
Freda Lambert Memorial Fund 3,920 (105) 3,815

Restricted funds
The 29th May 1961 Charity
The AB Charitable Trust

The Austin and Hope Pilkington
RBK - Controlling Migration Fund
Garfield Weston Foundation
Hompton Fund
Heathrow Community Fund
Hounslow Community Fund
Kew Village Market
London Catalyst
Love Kingston
The Aubrey Orchard Lisle Charitable Trust
The Rayne Foundation
RBK —New Initiatives
RBK —Your Kingston
RBRT - Civic Pride Fund
Richmond Parish Lands Charity
RBK - Active Commissioning
Santander Foundation
The Scriveners Company
The London Community Foundation —Tampon Tax
Community Grant
The National Lottery Community Fund
The Restitution Fund
The Worshipful Company of Dyers

Total funds

10,000
1,000

19,620
10,000
14,000

1,875
4,000
1,000
1,000
1,697

5,000
1,500

13,652
18,000

1,000

8,834
56,573

1,000
169.751
194,773

(4,000)
(10,000)
(1,000)

(32,782)
(10,000)
( I 6,445)

(1,875)
(4, 160)
(1,000)

(1,697)
(4,428)
(6,371)
(1,500)

(750)
(2,297)

(10,488)
(17,378)

(4,962)
(1,000)

(3,869)
(49,023)
(1,000)

~1,000
(187,025)
(194,397)

(4,000)

(13.162)

(2,445)

(160)

1,000

(4,428)
(1,371)

(750)
(2,297)

3,164
622

(4,962)

4,965
7,550

(1,000)

(17,274)
376



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

11.MOVEMENT IN FUNDS - continued
Comporatives for movement in funds

Unrestdicted funds

General fund

Total unrestdicted fund

At
1.4.17

f

47, 156

47, 156

Net
movement

in funds
f

11,878

11,878

At
314t,fft

59,034

59,034

Designated fund

Freda Lambert Memorial Fund 6,355 6,355

Restricted funds

The 29th May 1961 Charity

RBK —Controlling Migration Fund

Hampton Fuel Fund

Hounslow Community Fund

The Aubrey Orchard Lisle Charitable Trust

People's Health Trust

The Rayne Foundation

RBK - Your Kingston

RBRT - Civic Pride Fund

Richmond Parish Lands Charity

The Santander Foundation

The National Lottery Community Fund

The Henry Smith Charity

The Restitution Fund

Totalfunds

4,307

703

3.775

20, 138

4,379

33,302

80,458

4,000
13,162

5, 106

2, 119

4,428

(703)

3,776

750

2,297

(621)
4.962
5,470

)4,379)
1,000

41,367

59,600

4,000
13,162

9,413
2, 119

4,428

3,776

750

2,297

3,154

4,962

25,608

1,000

74,669

~140 058



Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 (continued)

11.MOVEMENT IN FUNDS - continued
Comporatives for movement in funds included in the above as follows:

Unresh'icted funds

General fund

Total unrestricted fund

Incoming
resources

f

12,051
12,051

Resources
expended

f

(173)
173

Nloversrerrf tn
funds

11 878

Designated fund

Freda Lambert Memodial Fund 6.498 (143) 6,355

Restricted funds

The 29th May 1961 Charity

RBK - Controlling Migration Fund

Hampton Fuel Fund

Heathrow Community Fund

Hounslow Community Fund

The Aubrey Orchard Lisle Charitable Trust

People's Health Trust

The Rayne Foundation

RBK - Your Kingston

RBRT - Civic Pride Fund

techmand Parish Lands Charity

RBK - Active Commissioning

Santander
The National Lottery Community Fund

The Henry Smith ChaBjty

The Restitution Fund

The Worshipful Company of Dyers

Totalfunds

8.000
24,525

18,500

1,875

15,000
5,000
3,000
5,000

750

2,793
7.500

18,000
5.000

101,491

1,000
1,000

218,434

236,983

(4,000)

(11,363)

(13,394)

(1,875)

(12,881)

(572)

(3,703)

(1,224)

(496)
(Lu1 211

l18,000l

(38)

(96,021)
(4,379)

(1,000)
(177,067)

(177,383)

4,000

13,162

5, 106

2, 119
4,428

(703)

3,776

750

2,297
(621)

4,962
5,470

(4,379)
1.000

41,367

59,600

12. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES
There were no related party transactions for the year ended 31 March 2019.



DETAILED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

for the Year Ended 31 March 2019

Income and endowments
Donations and legacies
Donations

31.3.19
f

23,521 16,234

Investment income
Deposit account interest

Charitable activities
Grants

390

169,751

115

220,634

Other income
Services

Total incoming resources

Expenditure

194,773 236,983

Charitable activities
Salaries and wages
Social security
Pensions
Books and teaching aid
Commission Fees
Consulting and outsourcing
Consumables
Insurance
Fixtures and httings
IT and office equipment expense
Lighting and heating
Miscellaneous
Petrol and fares
Photocopying and stationery
Postage
Rates
Rent
Room hire
Social events (volunteers, staff and trustees)
Staff training
Subscriptions
Telephone
Volunteer training
Waterrates

129,118
6,584
6,457

373
15,145
2,362

980
566

1,329
723

1,244
1,603
1,758

246
1,021

12,533
4,558

120
130
220

1,176
4,691

20

192,957

122,017
5,585
6.415

127
315

8,934
354
909
566
891
981

1.750
1,583
2,079

902
12,533
2,768

567
144
43

1,160
4,994

i 75,617

Support costs
Finance
Bank charges

Governance costs

Accountancy and legal fees
Total resources expended
Net Income

300

1.140

194,397
376

386

1,380
177,383
59.600
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